Share of losses of investments accounted for

using the equity method (15,446) (28,573) -46%
Profit/(loss) before income tax 83,625 (1,497,934) N/A
Income tax (expense)/credit (54,672) 342,185 N/A
Profit/(loss) for the year 28,953 (1,155,749) N/A

Non-IFRSs measures (unaudited)
Adjusted operating profit/(loss) 274,760 (1,114,088) N/A
Adjusted net profit/(loss) 273,219 (800,101) N/A

ANNUAL REPORT 2021   YIXIN GROUP LIMITED 7

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

REVENUES

Our total revenues increased by 5% to RMB3,494 million for the year ended December 31, 2021, compared to
RMB3,325 million for the year ended December 31, 2020, mainly due to the increase in revenue from our loan
facilitation services, while partially offset by the decrease in revenue from our financing lease services. Our new core
services revenues, which include revenues from loan facilitation transactions and new self-operated financing lease
transactions we facilitated during the year, increased by 75% to RMB2,347 million, compared to RMB1,340 million
for the year ended December 31, 2020. The following table sets forth the comparative figures for the years ended
December 31, 2021 and 2020.

For the year ended December 31,

2021 2020

RMB’000
% of total
revenues

Year-on-
year RMB’000

% of total
revenues

Revenues
Transaction Platform Business
Loan Facilitation Services 1,951,709 56% 65% 1,185,281 35%
Other Platform Services 350,570 10% 128% 153,569 5%
 Guarantee service 222,473 6% 267% 60,592 2%
 After-market services 123,253 4% 345% 27,704 1%
 Advertising and other services 4,844 – -93% 65,273 2%
Subtotal 2,302,279 66% 72% 1,338,850 40%

Self-operated Financing Business
Financing Lease Services 1,156,483 33% -41% 1,951,987 59%
 From new transactions during the year 395,587 11% 156% 154,375 5%
 From existing transactions in prior years 760,896 22% -58% 1,797,612 54%
Other self-operated services(1) 35,582 1% 4% 34,378 1%
Subtotal 1,192,065 34% -40% 1,986,365 60%

Total 3,494,344 100% 5% 3,325,215 100%

Note:

(1) Include revenues from operating lease services, automobile sales and other revenues.

ANNUAL REPORT 2021   YIXIN GROUP LIMITED8

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Transaction platform business

Revenues from our transaction platform business increased by 72% to RMB2,302 million for the year ended
December 31, 2021, compared to RMB1,339 million for the year ended December 31, 2020, mainly due to the
increase in revenue of our loan facilitation services, the increase in revenue from guarantee service and after-market
services due to our strategy to develop such services. Revenue contribution from transaction platform business